

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

S. SCAMMON AND OTHERS -C. M. COMPANY.

Chapter 268.

AN ACT to set off Samuel Scammon and others from Plantation Number Nine in the County of Hancock and annex them to the town of Franklin.

Approved March 14, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Scammon, George Crabtree, Jr., Samuel Martin, Daniel Scammon, and Samuel Scammon, Jr., inhabitants of Plantation numbered Nine in the County of Hancock, together with their lands and estate be, and they hereby are set off from said Plantation numbered Nine, and annexed to the town of Franklin in the said County of Hancock, and shall there exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges of the inhabitants of said town of Franklin, and shall be subject to the same duties and requisitions.

Chapter 269.

AN ACT to incorporate the China Manufacturing Company,

Approved March 14, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer Corporators. Shaw, Benjamin Libby, Reuben Hamlin, Sanford A. Kingsbury, Lott Jones and Jeremiah D. Estes and their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the China Corporate name. Manufacturing Company for the purpose of manufacturing Leather, Cotton, Wool or Paper: And said company shall have power to erect such buildings, machines and works upon their own lands as shall be necessary for carrying on all or any of the above named branches of manufacture

376

WOOLEN MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Location.

Capital stock-

Powers and du-

and trade to advantage; to be erected in such place or places within the town of China in the County of Kennebec as to the company may seem fit.

Be it further enacted, That the company SECT. 2. shall have power to take and hold real and personal estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, to have all the powers and privileges of other similar corporations, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements specified in the laws defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations.

Chapter 270.

AN ACT to incorporate the Orland Woolen Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 14, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Atkins, Horatio Mason, M. R. Saunders, Aaron P. Emerson, Andrew Chute, Samuel B. Keyes, Thomas Saunders, T. A. Saunders, Campbell Oliver, Ebenezer G. Oakes and Nathaniel Keves, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are created a body corporate, by the Corporate name, name of the Orland Woolen Manufacturing Company.

> SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall have power to take and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars; to sue and be sued; to sell, convey, lease, or otherwise dispose of their estate, real and personal; to have a common seal and to change the same at pleasure; to establish by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this State, and to erect such dams, mills, buildings and machines on their own land necessary and convenient for the manufacture of Wool. And said cor-

Corporators.

Powers and dutles.